In the Supreme Court of the United States

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY AND PHILIP MORRIS USA INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

Theresa Graham, as personal representative of Faye Dale Graham,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the **United States Court of Appeals** for the Eleventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA AMIR C. TAYRANI GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 1050 Connecticut Ave., NW KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP Washington, DC 20036 (202) 955-8500

Counsel for Philip Morris USA Inc.

PAUL D. CLEMENT Counsel of Record ERIN E. MURPHY MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN 655 Fifteenth Street, NW Washington, DC 20005 (202) 879-5000 paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Company

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

December 6, 2017

ANDREW L. FREY LAUREN R. GOLDMAN MAYER BROWN LLP 1221 Avenue of the Americas New York, NY 10020 (212) 506-2500

 $Counsel\ for\ Philip\ Morris\ USA\ Inc.$

MICHAEL A. CARVIN YAAKOV ROTH JONES DAY 51 Louisiana Ave., NW Washington, DC 20001 (202) 879-3939

Counsel for R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi
REPLY BRIEF
I. Denials Of Certiorari In Other Cases That Involved Neither <i>En Banc</i> Review Nor A 227- Page Dissent Do Not Preclude Review Here
II. The Decision Below Sanctions Massive Ongoing Due Process Violations
III. The En Banc Court's Preemption Ruling Is Independently Certworthy
IV. This Case Presents Significant And Broadly Important Questions
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Blonder-Tongue Labs., Inc. v. Univ. of Ill. Found., 402 U.S. 313 (1971)......9 Brown v. Allen, Christie v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n, Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp., Fayerweather v. Ritch, FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Marotta, United States v. Carver, Other Authorities Initial Br., Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Douglas, No. SC12-617 (Fla. May 30, 2012)6 Restatement (Third) of Torts: Prod. Liab. (1998)6
